

REGISTERED NUMBER: 04339006 (England and Wales)

MAYNE VISION LIMITED

Unaudited Financial Statements

For The Year Ended 31 May 2017

**Contents of the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

MAYNE VISION LIMITED

Company Information
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017

DIRECTORS:

D J Maynard
Mrs C E Maynard

SECRETARY:

D J Maynard

REGISTERED OFFICE:

16-18 New London Road
Chelmsford
Essex
CM2 0SP

REGISTERED NUMBER:

04339006 (England and Wales)

MAYNE VISION LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 04339006)

**Balance Sheet
31 May 2017**

	Notes	2017 £	£	2016 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		8,748		4,762
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		163,540		181,059	
Debtors	5	5,863		13,855	
Cash at bank		14,016		68,233	
		<u>183,419</u>		<u>263,147</u>	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>95,811</u>		<u>188,570</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>87,608</u>		<u>74,577</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			96,356		79,339
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		<u>4,365</u>		-
NET ASSETS			<u>91,991</u>		<u>79,339</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			19,500		19,500
Capital redemption reserve			10,500		10,500
Retained earnings			<u>61,991</u>		<u>49,339</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>91,991</u>		<u>79,339</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 May 2017.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2017 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
- (b)

The notes form part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet - continued
31 May 2017

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 February 2018 and were signed on its behalf by:

D J Maynard - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Mayne Vision Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

In the opinion of the directors, it remains appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting.

First year adoption of Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) Section 1A

These financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2017 are the first that are prepared in accordance with FRS 102 Section 1A. The previous financial statements were prepared in accordance with UK GAAP, the date of transition to FRS 102 Section 1A is 1 June 2015.

No transition differences have been identified on transition from previous UK GAAP to FRS 102. As such, no transition tables are presented showing the differences between the financial statements as presented under previous GAAP and as presented under FRS 102.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Fixtures and fittings	- Over 5 years
Motor vehicles	- 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment	- Over 4 years

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are measured at transaction price less any impairment unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction in which case the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at the prevailing market rate of interest. Loans are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are measured at their transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction in which case the transaction is measured at present value of future payments discounted at prevailing market rate of interest. Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value net of their transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

3. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 4 .

4. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Computer equipment £	Totals £
COST				
At 1 June 2016	124,243	9,630	25,108	158,981
Additions	-	10,500	-	10,500
Disposals	-	(9,630)	-	(9,630)
At 31 May 2017	<u>124,243</u>	<u>10,500</u>	<u>25,108</u>	<u>159,851</u>
DEPRECIATION				
At 1 June 2016	123,309	6,584	24,326	154,219
Charge for year	468	2,625	375	3,468
Eliminated on disposal	-	(6,584)	-	(6,584)
At 31 May 2017	<u>123,777</u>	<u>2,625</u>	<u>24,701</u>	<u>151,103</u>
NET BOOK VALUE				
At 31 May 2017	<u>466</u>	<u>7,875</u>	<u>407</u>	<u>8,748</u>
At 31 May 2016	<u>934</u>	<u>3,046</u>	<u>782</u>	<u>4,762</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017

4. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued**

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

	Motor vehicles £
COST	
At 1 June 2016	9,630
Additions	10,500
Disposals	(9,630)
At 31 May 2017	<u>10,500</u>
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 June 2016	6,584
Charge for year	2,625
Eliminated on disposal	(6,584)
At 31 May 2017	<u>2,625</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 May 2017	<u>7,875</u>
At 31 May 2016	<u>3,046</u>

5. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2017 £	2016 £
Trade debtors	193	-
Other debtors	<u>5,670</u>	<u>13,855</u>
	<u>5,863</u>	<u>13,855</u>

6. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2017 £	2016 £
Hire purchase contracts	2,111	576
Trade creditors	63,121	156,019
Taxation and social security	13,218	3,437
Other creditors	<u>17,361</u>	<u>28,538</u>
	<u>95,811</u>	<u>188,570</u>

7. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	2017 £	2016 £
Hire purchase contracts	<u>4,365</u>	<u>-</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
For The Year Ended 31 May 2017

8. **SECURED DEBTS**

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts	<u>6,476</u>	<u>576</u>

9. **RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

The company continued to remain under the control of the directors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.